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PUYALLUP MEDICAL OFFICES
A COMMERCIAL OFFICE PROJECT

OWNER

PFHC PUYALLUP, LLC
1617 S MERIDIAN 
PUYALLUP, WA 98371

Principal: DR. FADI ALHAFEZ

ARCHITECT

IHB Architects
21620 84th Ave. S, Ste. 200
Kent, WA 98032

Principal in Charge: Imad Bahbah
email: imad@ihbarchitects.com

Project Manager / Designer: Matthew McKee
email: matthew@ihbarchitects.com

CONSULTANTS

CIVIL ENGINEER & SURVEYOR
FURR ENGINEERING SERVICES, PLLC
4715 142ND PLACE SW
EDMONDS, WA 98026
206-890-8291
CIVIL PM: DEAN FURR 
EMAIL:  FURRENGINEERING@GMAIL.COM

TRAFFIC ENGINEER
POC: MARK  JACOBS, PE, PTO
JAKETRAFFIC@COMCAST.NET
206-762-1978

SURVEYOR 
SITE SURVEYING, INC.
21923 NE 11TH STREET SAMMAMISH, WA 98074
425-298-4412

SHEET INDEX

VICINITY MAP

A0.0 COVER SHEET
1 OF 1 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
A1.0 SITE PLAN
A2.0 FLOOR PLANS
A2.1 FLOOR PLANS
A3.0 SECTIONS
A4.0 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - NORTH & WEST
A5.0 3D PERSPECTIVE VIEWS
A5.1 3D PERSPECTIVE VIEWS

NEW 6-LEVEL MEDICAL / PROFESSIONAL OFFICE BUILDING CONSISTING OF 2 LEVELS OF STRUCTURED PARKING 
AND 4 STORIES OF OFFICES ABOVE, AS WELL AS AN EVENT SPACE FOR LECTURES AND COMMUNITY 
GATHERINGS.  TOTAL GROSS SQ. FOOTAGE = 93,131 S.F.

THE PROPOSED BUILDING DESIGN CAPITALIZES ON THE EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY BY PLACING THE 
STRUCTURED PARKING INTO THE HILLSIDE, ACCESSED FROM 17TH AVE SE. DIRECTLY TO THE SECOND LEVEL.  
A RAMP FROM THE SECOND LEVEL CONNECTS TO PARKING AT THE FIRST LEVEL AND SURFACE PARKING ON 
THE THIRD LEVEL.

THE FIRST FLOOR LOBBY IS A TWO STORY VOLUME, PROVIDING 18' OF PEDESTRIAN ORIENTED FACADE AT THE 
CORNER OF S. MERIDIAN STREET AND 17TH AVE SE. THE THIRD FLOOR PROVIDES A FLEXIBLE MEETING SPACE 
FOR PROFESSIONAL MEETINGS AND A DAY SPA.  HALF OF THE FOURTH FLOOR ROOMS WILL BE FOR A MEDICAL 
PRACTICE AND HALF FOR PROFESSONAL OFFICES. THE FIFTH FLOOR IS FOR PROFESSIONAL OFFICES AND THE 
SIXTH FLOOR WILL BE HALF MEDICAL PRACTICE AND HALF PROFESSIONAL OFFICES.  A ROOFTOP DECK IS 
ALSO PROVIDED FOR OFFICE TENANTS AND GUESTS.

PROJECT SUMMARY

OWNER: DR. FADI ALHAFEZ c/o PFHC PUYALLUP, LLC

ADDRESS: 1617 S MERIDIAN, PUYALLUP, WA

PARCEL NUMBER: 7790000140

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Section 34 Township 20 Range 04 Quarter 32 SOUTH SIDE ADD TO PUYALLUP 
W 240 FT OF S 135 FT OF L 2 B 1 EXC RD ETN 678244 (DC0074HW6-26-87)

LAND AREA: 30,513 SQ FT. AS SURVEYED (0.700 ACRES)

ZONING: CG GENERAL COMMERCIAL

FRONT YARD SETBACK: 12 FT PER 20.30.037

REAR YARD SETBACK: 0

SIDE YARD SETBACK: 0

STREET SIDE YARD SETBACK: 12 FT PER 20.30.037

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: 75% x 30,513 = 22,884 S.F.  LOT COVERAGE PROVIDED = 12,514 (BLDG. FOOTPRINT)
BASE BUILDING HEIGHT: 50 FT 

FAR MAX ALLOWED = 4 x 30,513 = 122,052 S.F.

FAR PROVIDED = 93,131 S.F. / 30,514 = 3.05

ALLOWED AREA: TYPE I-A UNLIMITED
ALLOWED HEIGHT: TYPE I-A, UNLIMITED, UNLIMITED STORIES
ALLOWED AREA: TYPE II-B, 95,680 S.F.
ALLOWED HEIGHT: TYPE II-B, 75', 4 STORIES

2

No. Description Date

2 CITY
COMMENTS

06-17-24



WETLAND DATA POINT

Include the parcel number:
7790000140. [site plan, pg 2]

The existing driveway approach
in this location will need to be
removed as part of the
development. (site plan, pg 2]

Provide easement AFN from the
city allowing the storm main to be
placed on private property.
Otherwise provide a draft
easement for this utility. [site
plan, pg 2]
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GENERAL NOTES

SCALE:  1" = 10'-0"

SITE PLAN

2

No. Description Date

2 CITY
COMMENTS

06-17-24

2

Provide right of way widths for both 17th Ave SE and South Meridian. [site plan, pg 3]

Callout the sewer main. [site plan, pg 3]

The water main within S
Meridian is located west
of the existing sewer per
city records. The water
main in 17th ave SE  [site
plan]

Floating gate valve. [site plan, pg 3]

General notes missing? [site plan, pg 3]

The sidewalk/ADA ramp
shall be entirely located
within the public right of
way. Right of way
dedication will be
required at time of civils.
[site plan, pg 3]

Provide a note to remove the
existing driveway approach in
this location. [site plan, pg 3]

Show location of stormwater main
within S Meridian and 17th Ave SE.
[civils, pg 3]

What are these? [civils, pg 3]

The proposed contour lines
are missing [site plan, pg 3]

Spot elevations not shown on sheet A1.0 as the
comment response letter states. Prove that the
driveway slope is limited to 10% max. [civils, pg 3]
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LEVEL 3
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No. Description Date

2 CITY
COMMENTS

06-17-24

2

Provide an oil-water separator for
the underground parking. The
OWS will need to be connected to
sanitary sewer. [site plan, pg 4]

If a grease interceptor is
required, it will need to be
installed outside the building.
Typically, a type 1 fume hood
is the trigger for requiring a
grease interceptor along with
the 100mg/l of FOG. The
project can voluntarily install a
grease trap. [site plan, pg 4]

What is this? There is a city
storm main and catch basin
located in this general
area. [site plan, pg 4]

N

The site plan provided from
the architect show the
underground detention vault
located along the north side
of the site, whereas the
stormwater site plan from
the Engineer shows the vault
along the south side of the
site. [site plan, pg 4]
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SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"

EAST/WEST SECTION

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"

NORTH/SOUTH SECTION

No. Description Date

This ramp exceeds 10%,
revise to meet Fire's
requirements. [site plan, pg 6]
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No. Description Date

2 CITY
COMMENTS

06-17-24

2

198'-9 1/2"

113'-8 1/2"

NORTH EXTERIOR ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

EAST/WEST SECTION

WEST EXTERIOR ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

EAST/WEST SECTION

81'-0"
WALL PLANE

77'-9"
WALL PLANE

MODULATED PATIO
AREA - SEE FLOOR

PLAN

94'-0"
WALL PLANE

METAL SIDING PANELS
AT PARAPET AND
EXTERIOR WALLS -
LIGHT GRAY

METAL SIDING "WRAP"
 - WHITE

ALUM. STOREFRONTS
- BLACK

METAL RAILING
- BLACK

ALUM. STOREFRONTS - BLACK

ROOF DECK

41
'-0

"

22
'-0

"

15'-0"

NOTE

All design elements as required in PMC 20.26.300 and as answered in the NDR
Application are demonstrated in our project design herein.

30
'-1

0 
1/

2"

43'-8"

AVG GRADE AT L2 = 126.3'

STONE VENEER

STEEL  PARKING
GARAGE DOOR

NOTE
AVERAGE ADJOINING GRADE CALCULATED USING FORMULA BELOW PER
PMC 20.15.005.

AAG = SUM (AExWL)/ SUM WL 

126.3' = 77896/ 616

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT PER CG ZONE: 50'
MAXIMUM ELEVATION: 176.3'
ROOF ELEVATION: 170'-0"

43
'-8

"

ROOF ELEV. 170'-0"

AGG ELEV. 126.3'

METAL AWNING, BLACK

GLASS AWNING, BLACK

GLASS AWNING, BLACK

ELEVATION = 170'-0"
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No. Description Date

2 CITY
COMMENTS

06-17-24

2

113'-8 1/2"

198'-9 1/2"

SOUTH EXTERIOR ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

EAST/WEST SECTION

STONE VENEER AT
STAIR TOWERS

METAL SIDING
PANELS - LIGHT GRAY

ALUM. STOREFRONTS
- BLACK

43
'-8

"

AVG GRADE AT L2 = 126.3'

ROOF DECK

EAST EXTERIOR ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

EAST/WEST SECTION

TREES NOT SHOWN FOR
CLARITY

METAL SIDING
PANELS - LIGHT GRAY

NOTE

All design elements as required in PMC 20.26.300 and as answered in the NDR
Application are demonstrated in our project design herein.

CONCRETE RET'G WALL
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No. Description Date

2 CITY
COMMENTS

06-17-24

2

AERIAL VIEW OF ENTRY AT NORTHWEST CORNER STREET VIEW ALONG 17TH AVE. SE (NORTHEAST)

VIEW FROM S MERIDIAN (WEST)VIEW AT CORNER OF S MERIDIAN AND 17TH AVE. SE
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2 CITY
COMMENTS

06-17-24
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VIEW FROM SOUTH VIEW FROM SOUTHEAST CORNER

VIEW AT BUILDING ENTRYVIEW OF COURTYARD AT PARKING LEVEL 3


